## VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

## ORDINANCE NO. 09 - 27

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A BID FOR FIREWORKS DISPLAY

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2009

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2009.

ORDINANCE NO. 09-27

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A BID FOR FIREWORKS

, WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham sought and obtained quotes for

fireworks for display on July 4, 2006 in Chatham Community Park; and WHEREAS, the bids were opened and the lowest responsible bidder identified; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2009 a Committee of the Village Board met and reviewed the bids and is recommending the lowest bid from Central States Fireworks, Inc for \$6,000

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** That the bid from Central States Fireworks Inc. for the sum of \$6,000 is hereby approved

**SECTION 2:** This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval.

PASSED THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2009

Thomas S. Gray, President Village of Chatham

ATTEST:

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

AYES:	S HERR MOU BOINE REYNOLDS SCHATTEMAU

PASSED:

-23-09

NAYS:

ABSENT:

0

APPROVED:

6-23-09

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF SANGAMON )



I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No.  $09-\underline{27}$ , adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the  $23^{rd}$  day of June, 2009, said Ordinance being entitled:

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A BID FOR FIREWORKS DISPLAY

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this  $23^{\rm rd}$  day of June, 2009.

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

